This document is important and requires your immediate attention. If you are in any doubt about the contents of this document, you should consult your bank manager, legal adviser, accountant or other independent financial adviser. China International Fund Management Co., Ltd. accepts full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this document at the date of publication, and confirms, having made all reasonable enquiries, that to the best of its knowledge and belief there are no other facts the omission of which would make any statement in these documents misleading.

# **Announcement of CIFM China Sector Rotation Fund on Change of Portfolio Manager**

Date of Announcement: August 19, 2022

#### 1. Basic Information

Fund Name	CIFM China Sector Rotation Fund		
Abbreviation of Fund Name	CIFM China Sector Rotation		
Fund Code	377530		
Fund Manager	China International Fund Management Co., Ltd.		
Basis of the Announcement	Administrative Measures on Information Disclosure of Public		
	Offering Securities Investment Funds		
Type of Change of Portfolio	Appointment of New Portfolio Manager and Dismissal of		
Manager	Portfolio Manager		
Name of the New Portfolio	Char Sim		
Manager	Chen Siyu		
Name of the Departing	Sun Fang		
Portfolio Manager			

#### 2. Relevant Information of the New Portfolio Manager

Name of the New Portfolio Manager	Chen Siyu	
Date of Appointment	August 18, 2022	
Number of Years as Securities Practitioner	15 Years	
Number of Years for		
Securities Investment	15 Years	
Management		
	Ms. Chen Siyu, Master in Economics from University College	
Previous Working	London. From May 2007 to August 2009, she served as the	
Experience	Analyst in Guotai Junan Securities. She has joined China	
	International Fund Management Co.,Ltd since September 2009	

	and had served as the Sector Specialist, Assistant Fund				
	Manager. Now she is the Portfolio Manager of the Domestic Equity Investment Department. From August 2015, she acted as the Portfolio Manager of CIFM Dual-Core Balance Fund. From October 2016, she concurrently acted as the Portfolio				
	Manager of CIFM Safety Policy & Strategy Equity Fund.				
	From August 2021, she concurrently acted as the Portfolio				
	Manager of CIFM Prosperity Select Hybrid Fund.				
	Fund	Fund Name	Date of	Date of	
	Code		Appointment	Departing	
Including: names	373020	CIFM Dual-Core	2015-08-04	-	
of publicly offered funds		Balance Fund			
managed and period of	001009	CIFM Safety Policy &	2016-10-21	-	
service		Strategy Equity Fund			
	013006	CIFM Prosperity Select	2021-08-31	-	
		Hybrid Fund			
Any administrative penalty					
or administrative supervision	No				
measures imposed by a	NO				
regulatory body or not?					
Obtaining Fund professional	Yes				
Qualification or not?	168				
Registration with the Asset					
Management Association of	Yes				
China or not?					

Note: CIFM Dual-Core Balance Fund, CIFM Safety Policy & Strategy Equity Fund and CIFM Prosperity Select Hybrid Fund have not been approved by Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong to be publicly offered in Hong Kong.

### 3. Relevant Information of the Departing Portfolio Manager

Name of departing portfolio	Sun Fang
manager	
Reason for departure	Personal reason
Date of departure	August 18, 2022
Transfer to other positions of	-
the company	
Deregistration with Asset	Yes
Management Association of	
China in accordance with	
provisions	

## 4. Other Reminders

With the approval of China International Fund Management Co., Ltd., Ms. Chen Siyu is appointed as the portfolio manager of CIFM China Sector Rotation Fund and Ms. Sun Fang will no longer serve as the portfolio manager of CIFM China Sector Rotation Fund.

The filing procedures for the above matter with the Asset Management Association of China and the China Securities Regulatory Commission Shanghai Regulatory Bureau have been completed.

China International Fund Management Co., Ltd.

August 19, 2022

Should you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please contact JPMorgan Funds (Asia) Limited:

- your bank or financial adviser;
- our Intermediary Clients' Hotline on (852) 2265 1000; or
- if you normally deal directly with us, our J.P. Morgan Funds InvestorLine on (852) 2265 1188.